

## DEPARTMENT OF DISASTER MANAGEMENT

COMMUNICATIONS AND EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
2200 KAEN ROAD OREGON CITY, OR 97045

June 27, 2019

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of FY18 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI)
Subrecipient Grant Agreement with the City of Oregon City

Purpose/Outcomes	Approving the FY18 Subrecipient Grant Agreement between Clackamas
	County and the City of Oregon City allows Oregon City to receive and/or
	benefit from UASI grant funds that pass through Clackamas County.
<b>Dollar Amount and</b>	The UASI grant is a 100% federal share grant. Clackamas County acts as
Fiscal Impact	the pass-through for grant funds to sub-recipients, receiving full
	reimbursement for any expenses incurred. Approval of this Subrecipient
	Grant Agreement provides Oregon City with a grapple truck for debris
	management activities valued at \$150,000.
Funding Source	The United States Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency
	Management Agency - no County General Funds are involved.
Duration	The FY18 UASI grant award period is effective through February 28, 2021.
Previous Board	The FY18 UASI Intergovernmental Agreement, which serves as the basis for
Action	this agreement, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners during
	the May 16, 2019 business meeting – agenda item 051619 – F.2.
Strategic Plan	Coordination and Integration of Planning and Preparedness
Alignment	Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities
Counsel Review	June 12, 2019
Contact Person	Nancy Bush, Director, 503-655-8665
Contract No.	Subrecipient grant agreement 20-013

## **BACKGROUND:**

Clackamas County is a signatory to the FY18 UASI Subrecipient Grant Agreement with the City of Portland that requires the County to be the sponsoring, or pass-through, agency for other county agencies and special districts that receive funding or benefit from UASI grants. Approval of the FY18 UASI Subrecipient Grant Agreement with Oregon City will allow the district to receive a grapple truck for debris management activities valued at \$150,000.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-013 between Clackamas County and the City of Oregon City.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy Bush, Director